

No. 14-5037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BASR PARTNERSHIP and WILLIAM F. PETTINATI, SR., Tax Matters Partner
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant - Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 10-244; Judge Susan G. Braden

BRIEF FOR BRYAN T. CAMP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
FOR AFFIRMANCE

Bryan T. Camp (806) 834-8606

*George H. Mahon Professor of Law
Texas Tech University School of Law
1802 Hartford Ave., Mail Stop 0004
Lubbock, Texas 79409*

June 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. SECTION 6501(c)(1) HAS TRADITIONALLY BEEN READ AS REFERRING TO TAXPAYER INTENT, NOT THE INTENT OF THIRD PARTIES.....	5
II. THE TRADITIONAL INTERPRETATION IS SUPPORTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 6501(c)(1).....	6
III. THE TRADITIONAL INTERPRETATION IS SUPPORTED BY SECTION 6501(c)(1)'S HISTORY AND RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER PROCEDURAL STATUTES.	9
A. Section 6501 was enacted as a statute of repose, and §6501(c)(1) should be interpreted consistently with that purpose.....	9
B. The intent requirement in §6501(c)(1) is the same as the intent requirement in §6663.	18
C. Section 6501(c)(1) should be read in harmony with §7454.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Asphalt Indus., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 384 F.2d 229 (3rd Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Botwinik Brothers of Mass., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 39 T.C. 988 (1963).....	6, 19
<i>Bowers v. New York & Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927)	15
<i>Budd v. Commissioner</i> , 12 B.T.A. 490 (1928), <i>rev'd</i> , 43 F.2d 509 (3rd Cir. 1930)	25
<i>Desmonds, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 15 B.T.A. 738 (1929)	25
<i>Diamond Gardner Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 38 T.C. 875 (1962).....	9, 17
<i>Drieborg v. Commissioner</i> , 225 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1955).....	5, 18
<i>Eliot Nat'l Bank v. Gill</i> , 218 F. 600 (1st Cir. 1914).....	12
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	19
<i>Hoffman v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 140 (2002).....	17
<i>Humphrey v. Commissioner</i> , 9 B.T.A. 656 (1927)	25
<i>In re Brown</i> , 4 F. Cas. 330 (N.D.N.Y. 1866).....	11

<i>McGowan v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2004-146, <i>aff'd</i> . 187 Fed. Appx. 915 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Neely v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 79 (2001)	19
<i>Paddock v. United States</i> , 280 F.2d 563 (2nd Cir. 1960)	25
<i>Payne v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Pittman v. Commissioner</i> , 100 F.3d 1308 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>R. H. Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934)	17
<i>Schachter v. Commissioner</i> , 255 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Schaffer v. Commissioner</i> , 779 F.2d 849 (2nd Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Toxaway Mills v. United States</i> , 61 Ct. Cl. 363 (1925), <i>rev'd</i> 273 U.S. 781 (1927)	16
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry</i> , 249 F. 678 (6th Cir. 1918)	13
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933)	23
<i>Willits v. Commissioner</i> , 36 B.T.A. 294 (1937)	23

<i>Woods v. Lewellyn</i> , 252 F. 106 (3rd Cir. 1918).....	12
<i>Zuhone v. Commissioner</i> , 883 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

I.R.C. § 6401(a)	16, 17
I.R.C. § 6501	3
I.R.C. § 6501(a)	9
I.R.C. § 6501(a)(1).....	26
I.R.C. § 6501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 6501(c)(4).....	25
I.R.C. § 6663	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 7454	5, 23, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98.....	9, 12
Act of July 20, 1868, ch. 186, 15 Stat. 124.....	9
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 255, 16 Stat. 260.....	9
Act of October 3, 1913, ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114	10, 13, 14
H.R. 12863, 65th Cong. 2nd Session (as reported by H. Comm. of Ways and Means, Sept. 3, 1918).....	20
H.R. 12863, 65th Cong. 3rd Sess., Report No. 617 (as referred to the S. Comm. on Finance, Sept. 21, 1918)	22

H.R. Rep. No. 69-356 (1926)(Conf. Rep.) <i>reprinted in 1939-1 C.B. (Part 2)</i>	16
Revenue Act of 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432.....	9, 10, 11
Revenue Act of 1864, ch. 173, 13 Stat. 223.....	9
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, 40 Stat. 1057.....	4, 14, 15, 20, 22
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253.....	15
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, 44 Stat. 9.....	16, 17
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, 45 Stat. 791.....	17
Revenue Act of 1928: Hearings on H.R. 1 Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928) (testimony of Hugh Satterlee).....	25
S. Rep. No. 69-52 (1926), <i>reprinted in 1939-1 C.B. (Part 2)</i>	16

RULES

T.C. Rule 142.....	23
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan T. Camp, <i>‘Loving’ Return Preparer Regulation</i> , 140 Tax Notes 457 (2013).....	26
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Return Preparer Fraud and the Assessment Statute of Limitations</i> , 116 Tax Notes 687 (Aug. 20, 2007)	9
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Theory and Practice in Tax Administration</i> , 29 Va. Tax Rev. 227 (2009).....	10, 11

Edwin R. A. Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (2d ed. 1914)	9, 12
Field Service Advice Memorandum 200104006 (Jan. 26, 2001), <i>available online at</i> 2001 WL 63261.....	6
Michael I. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (1981)	6
<i>U.S. Revenue Acts 1909-1950</i> (Bernard D. Reams, Jr. ed. 1979)	20, 21, 22, 25
